2.Adjustments to remove items associated with the Transactions that will not have a continuing impact on thecombined entity, such as transaction costs and the impact of employee retention agreements; and
3.Changes to align accounting policies
Adjustments do not include costs related to integration activities, cost savings or synergies that have been or may be
achieved by the combined businesses. Pro forma amounts are not necessarily indicative of what our results would
have been had we operated the acquired businesses since January 1, 2017 and should not be taken as indicative of the
Company's future consolidated results of operations.
Actual amounts for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 include the results of operations for the
Discovery and Scripps Networks, OWN and MTG businesses for the period since each respective transaction. Scripps
Networks was acquired on March 6, 2018, OWN was consolidated on November 30, 2017 and MTG was consolidated
on September 25, 2017.

73

Edgar Filing: Discovery, Inc. - Form 10-Q

117

Consolidated Results of Operations
The table below presents our consolidated results of operations (in millions).

Three Months Ended September 30,
2018 2017

Actual
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Combined

Actual
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Combined

Actual
Change

Pro Forma
Combined
Change

$ % $ %
Revenues:
Distribution $1,152 $ 1 $ 1,153 $881 $ 270 $ 1,151 $271 31  % $2 —  %
Advertising 1,365 — 1,365 705 623 1,328 660 94  % 37 3  %
Other 75 — 75 65 38 103 10 15  % (28)(27 )%
Total revenues 2,592 1 2,593 1,651 931 2,582 941 57  % 11 —  %
Costs of revenues, excluding
depreciation and amortization 934 (1 ) 933 670 366 1,036 264 39  % (103)(10 )%

Selling, general and administrative 667 3 670 457 189 646 210 46  % 24 4  %
Depreciation and amortization 398 (70 ) 328 80 311 391 318 NM (63)(16 )%
Restructuring and other charges 224 — 224 11 — 11 213 NM 213NM
Total costs and expenses 2,223 (68 ) 2,155 1,218 866 2,084 1,005 83  % 71 3  %
Operating income 369 69 438 433 65 498 (64 )(15 )% (60)(12 )%
Interest expense, net (185 ) (136 ) (49 )(36 )%
Income (loss) from equity
investees, net 9 (27 ) 36 NM

Other expense, net (15 ) (106 ) 91 86  %
Income before income taxes 178 164 14 9  %
Income tax (expense) benefit (43 ) 59 (102 )NM
Net income 135 223 (88 )(39 )%
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests (13 ) — (13 )NM

Net income attributable to
redeemable noncontrolling
interests

(5 ) (5 ) — —  %

Net income available to Discovery,
Inc. $117 $218 $(101)(46 )%

NM - Not meaningful

74

Edgar Filing: Discovery, Inc. - Form 10-Q

118

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2018 2017

Actual

Pro
Forma
Adjustments
(a)

Pro
Forma
Combined

Actual

Pro
Forma
Adjustments
(a)

Pro
Forma
Combined

Actual
Change

Pro Forma
Combined
Change

$ % $ %
Revenues:
Distribution $3,389 $ 178 $ 3,567 $2,593 $ 825 $ 3,418 $796 31  % $149 4  %
Advertising 3,940 426 4,366 2,197 1,980 4,177 1,743 79  % 189 5  %
Other 415 19 434 219 106 325 196 89  % 109 34  %
Total revenues 7,744 623 8,367 5,009 2,911 7,920 2,735 55  % 447 6  %
Costs of revenues, excluding
depreciation and
amortization

2,989 204 3,193 1,911 1,008 2,919 1,078 56  % 274 9  %

Selling, general and
administrative 1,963 133 2,096 1,261 714 1,975 702 56  % 121 6  %

Depreciation and
amortization 1,001 (6 ) 995 240 933 1,173 761 NM (178 )(15 )%

Restructuring and other
charges 652 10 662 43 — 43 609 NM 619 NM

(Gain) loss on disposition (84 )— (84 ) 4 — 4 (88 )NM (88 )NM
Total costs and expenses 6,521 341 6,862 3,459 2,655 6,114 3,062 89  % 748 12  %
Operating income 1,223 282 1,505 1,550 256 1,806 (327 )(21 )% $(301)(17 )%
Interest expense, net (558 ) (318 ) (240 )(75 )%
Loss on extinguishment of
debt — (54 ) 54 NM

Loss from equity investees,
net (53 ) (122 ) 69 57  %

Other expense, net (84 ) (143 ) 59 41  %
Income before income taxes 528 913 (385 )(42 )%
Income tax expense (146 ) (89 ) (57 )(64 )%
Net income 382 824 (442 )(54 )%
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests (41 ) — (41 )NM

Net income attributable to
redeemable noncontrolling
interests

(16 ) (17 ) 1 6  %

Net income available to
Discovery, Inc. $325 $807 $(482)(60 )%

(a) Certain updates were made to previously disclosed pro forma adjustments as a result of further information
identified after May 10, 2018, the date our March 31, 2018 quarterly report on Form 10-Q was filed. These changes
impact the costs of revenue, depreciation and amortization, and restructuring and other charges line items. The pro
forma adjustments disclosed above are inclusive of these updates and therefore may not reconcile to previously
disclosed amounts.
Revenues
Distribution revenue consists principally of fees from affiliates for distributing our linear networks, supplemented by

[…]

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 41 — NM
Income tax expense 146 89 64  %
Other expense, net 84 143 (41 )%
Loss from equity investees, net 53 122 (57 )%
Loss on extinguishment of debt — 54 NM
Interest expense 558 318 75  %
Operating income 1,223 1,550 (21 )%
Restructuring and other charges 652 43 NM
Depreciation and amortization 1,001 240 NM
Mark-to-market share-based compensation 56 (4 ) NM
Scripps Networks transaction and integration costs 107 62 73  %
(Gain) loss on disposition (84 ) 4 NM
Total Adjusted OIBDA $2,955 $1,895 56  %

Adjusted OIBDA
U.S. Networks $2,536 $1,548 64  %
International Networks 727 610 19  %
Education and Other 3 (1 ) NM
Corporate and inter-segment eliminations (311 ) (262 ) (19 )%
Total Adjusted OIBDA $2,955 $1,895 56  %

82

Edgar Filing: Discovery, Inc. - Form 10-Q

130

U.S. Networks
The tables below present, for our U.S. Networks segment, revenues by type, certain operating expenses, Adjusted
OIBDA and a reconciliation of Adjusted OIBDA to operating income (in millions).

Three Months Ended September 30,
2018 2017

Actual
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Combined

Actual
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Combined

Actual
Change

Pro Forma
Combined
Change

Revenues: $ % $ %
Distribution $644 $ 1 $ 645 $402 $ 240 $ 642 $242 60  % $3 —  %
Advertising 991 (1 ) 990 407 534 941 584 NM 49 5  %
Other 39 1 40 14 20 34 25 NM 6 18  %
Total revenues 1,674 1 1,675 823 794 1,617 851 NM 58 4  %
Costs of revenues, excluding
depreciation and amortization (486 )— (486 ) (226 )(292 ) (518 ) (260 )NM 32 6  %

Selling, general and administrative (287 )— (287 ) (117 )(183 ) (300 ) (170 )NM 13 4  %
Total Adjusted OIBDA 901 1 902 480 319 799 421 88  % 103 13  %
Depreciation and amortization (296 )69 (227 ) (7 )(284 ) (291 ) (289 )NM 64 22  %
Restructuring and other charges (206 )— (206 ) (2 )— (2 ) (204 )NM (204 )NM
Scripps Networks transaction and
integration costs (3 )— (3 ) — — — (3 )NM (3 )NM

Inter-segment eliminations 3 — 3 (2 )6 4 5 NM (1 )(25 )%
Operating income $399 $ 70 $ 469 $469 $ 41 $ 510 $(70 )(15 )% $(41)(8 )%

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2018 2017

Actual
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Combined

Actual
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Combined

Actual
Change

Pro Forma
Combined
Change

Revenues: $ % $ %
Distribution $1,812 $ 156 $ 1,968 $1,210 $ 740 $ 1,950 $602 50  % $18 1  %
Advertising 2,708 356 3,064 1,284 1,702 2,986 1,424 NM 78 3  %
Other 108 7 115 48 63 111 60 NM 4 4  %
Total revenues 4,628 519 5,147 2,542 2,505 5,047 2,086 82  % 100 2  %
Costs of revenues, excluding
depreciation and amortization (1,297 )(152 ) (1,449 ) (652 )(802 ) (1,454 ) (645 )(99 )% 5 —  %

Selling, general and
administrative (795 )(111 ) (906 ) (342 )(587 ) (929 ) (453 )NM 23 2  %

Total Adjusted OIBDA 2,536 256 2,792 1,548 1,116 2,664 988 64  % 128 5  %
Mark-to-market share-based
compensation — — — — 2 2 — —  % (2 )NM

Depreciation and amortization (691 )25 (666 ) (21 )(852 ) (873 ) (670 )NM 207 24  %
Restructuring and other
charges (259 )(6 ) (265 ) (6 )— (6 ) (253 )NM (259)NM

Scripps Networks transaction
and integration costs (7 )— (7 ) — — — (7 )NM (7 )NM

Inter-segment eliminations 2 4 6 (10 )21 11 12 NM (5 )(45 )%
Operating income $1,581 $ 279 $ 1,860 $1,511 $ 287 $ 1,798 $70 5  % $62 3  %

Edgar Filing: Discovery, Inc. - Form 10-Q

131

83

Edgar Filing: Discovery, Inc. - Form 10-Q

132

Revenues
Distribution revenue increased 60% and 50% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, respectively,
primarily due to the impact of the Transactions. Excluding the impact of the Transactions, distribution revenue
decreased 2% for the three months ended September 30, 2018 due to the timing of content deliveries under SVOD
arrangements and was flat for the nine months ended September 30, 2018. On a pro forma combined basis,
distribution revenue was consistent with the prior year for the three months ended September 30, 2018 and increased

[…]

Adjusted OIBDA increased 88% and 64% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, respectively,
primarily due to the impact of the Transactions. Excluding the impact of the Transactions, Adjusted OIBDA increased

Edgar Filing: Discovery, Inc. - Form 10-Q

133

6% and 2%, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, respectively. On a pro forma combined basis,
Adjusted OIBDA increased 13% and 5% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, respectively. The
increases for the three months ended September 30, 2018 were driven by increases in revenues and decreases in costs
of revenues and selling, general and administrative expenses. The increases for the nine months ended September 30,
2018 were primarily due to increases in revenues.

84

Edgar Filing: Discovery, Inc. - Form 10-Q

134

International Networks
The following tables present, for our International Networks segment, revenues by type, certain operating expenses,
Adjusted OIBDA and a reconciliation of Adjusted OIBDA to operating income (in millions).

Three Months Ended September 30,

2018 2017 Actual
Change

Pro Forma
Combined
Change

Actual
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Combined

Actual
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Combined

$ % $ %

Revenues:
Distribution $508 $ — $ 508 $479 $ 30 $ 509 $29 6  % $(1 )—  %
Advertising 374 1 375 298 89 387 76 26  % (12 )(3 )%
Other 34 (1 ) 33 19 18 37 15 79  % (4 )(11 )%
Total revenues 916 — 916 796 137 933 120 15  % (17 )(2 )%
Costs of revenues, excluding
depreciation and amortization (449 )1 (448 ) (433 )(73 ) (506 ) (16 )(4 )% 58 11  %

Selling, general and administrative (213 )(1 ) (214 ) (183 )(38 ) (221 ) (30 )(16 )% 7 3  %
Total Adjusted OIBDA 254 — 254 180 26 206 74 41  % 48 23  %
Depreciation and amortization (82 )— (82 ) (56 )(26 ) (82 ) (26 )(46 )% — —  %
Restructuring and other charges (16 )— (16 ) (7 )— (7 ) (9 )NM (9 )NM
Scripps Networks transaction and
integration costs (3 )— (3 ) — — — (3 )NM (3 )NM

Inter-segment eliminations (7 )— (7 ) — (9 ) (9 ) (7 )NM 2 22  %
Operating income $146 $ — $ 146 $117 $ (9 ) $ 108 $29 25  % $38 35  %

Nine Months Ended September 30,

2018 2017 Actual
Change

Pro Forma
Combined
Change

Actual
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Combined

Actual
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Combined

$ % $ %

Revenues:
Distribution $1,577 $ 22 $ 1,599 $1,383 $ 85 $ 1,468 $194 14  % $131 9  %
Advertising 1,232 70 1,302 913 278 1,191 319 35  % 111 9  %
Other 256 12 268 58 43 101 198 NM 167 NM
Total revenues 3,065 104 3,169 2,354 406 2,760 711 30  % 409 15  %
Costs of revenues, excluding
depreciation and
amortization

(1,675 )(52 ) (1,727 ) (1,214 )(205 ) (1,419 ) (461 )(38 )% (308 )(22 )%

Selling, general and
administrative (663 )(27 ) (690 ) (530 )(107 ) (637 ) (133 )(25 )% (53 )(8 )%

Total Adjusted OIBDA 727 25 752 610 94 704 117 19  % 48 7  %
Depreciation and
amortization (232 )(19 ) (251 ) (165 )(79 ) (244 ) (67 )(41 )% (7 )(3 )%

Restructuring and other
charges (262 )(2 ) (264 ) (28 )— (28 ) (234 )NM (236 )NM

Scripps Networks transaction
and integration costs (3 )— (3 ) — — — (3 )NM (3 )NM

Edgar Filing: Discovery, Inc. - Form 10-Q

135

Inter-segment eliminations (13 )(3 ) (16 ) — (21 ) (21 ) (13 )NM 5 24  %
Operating income $217 $ 1 $ 218 $417 $ (6 ) $ 411 $(200)(48 )% $(193)(47 )%
Revenues
Distribution revenue increased 6% and 14% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, respectively.
Excluding the impact of the acquisition of Scripps Networks and foreign currency fluctuations, distribution revenue
increased

85

Edgar Filing: Discovery, Inc. - Form 10-Q

136

3% and 7% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, respectively. On a pro forma combined basis,
excluding the impact of foreign currency fluctuations, distribution revenue increased 3% and 6% for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2018, respectively. The increases were primarily driven by increases in subscribers to

[…]

Inter-segment eliminations 8 10 (20 )%
Operating income $91 $(2 ) NM
Subsequent to the sale of an 88% stake in the Education Business resulting in deconsolidation on April 30, 2018, the
Education and Other segment only includes activities associated with inter-company sales of productions for our U.S.
Networks segment. Adjusted OIBDA increased $4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, primarily
due to reductions in personnel costs within selling, general, and administrative costs, offset by reductions in revenues
as a result of the sale of the Education Business.

87

Edgar Filing: Discovery, Inc. - Form 10-Q

139

Corporate and Inter-segment Eliminations
The following tables present our unallocated corporate amounts including certain operating expenses, Adjusted
OIBDA and a reconciliation of Adjusted OIBDA to operating loss (in millions).

Three Months Ended September 30,

2018 2017 Actual
Change

Pro Forma
Combined
Change

Actual
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Combined

Actual
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Combined

$ % $ %

Revenues $(1 )$ — $ (1 ) $— $ — $ — $(1 )NM $(1 )NM
Costs of revenues, excluding
depreciation and amortization 1 — 1 — (1 ) (1 ) 1 NM 2 NM

Selling, general and
administrative (111 )— (111 ) (85 )(24 ) (109 ) (26 )(31 )% (2 )(2 )%

Adjusted OIBDA (111 )— (111 ) (85 )(25 ) (110 ) (26 )(31 )% (1 )(1 )%
Mark-to-market share-based
compensation (27 )(1 ) (28 ) 11 (4 ) 7 (38 )NM (35 )NM

Depreciation and amortization (20 )1 (19 ) (15 )(1 ) (16 ) (5 )(33 )% (3 )(19 )%
Restructuring and other charges (2 )— (2 ) — — — (2 )NM (2 )NM
Scripps Networks transaction and
integration costs (20 )— (20 ) (62 )60 (2 ) 42 68  % (18 )NM

Inter-segment eliminations 3 (1 ) 2 — 3 3 3 NM (1 )(33 )%
Operating loss $(177)$ (1 ) $ (178 ) $(151)$ 33 $ (118 ) $(26)(17 )% $(60)(51 )%

Nine Months Ended September 30,

2018 2017 Actual
Change

Pro Forma
Combined
Change

Actual
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Combined

Actual
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Combined

$ % $ %

Revenues $(1 )$ — $ (1 ) $— $ — $ — $(1 )NM $(1 )NM
Costs of revenues, excluding
depreciation and amortization — — — (1 )(1 ) (2 ) 1 NM 2 NM

Selling, general and
administrative (310 )(22 ) (332 ) (261 )(75 ) (336 ) (49 )(19 )% 4 1  %

Adjusted OIBDA (311 )(22 ) (333 ) (262 )(76 ) (338 ) (49 )(19 )% 5 1  %
Mark-to-market share-based
compensation (56 )(1 ) (57 ) 4 (7 ) (3 ) (60 )NM (54 )NM

Depreciation and amortization (75 )— (75 ) (50 )(2 ) (52 ) (25 )(50 )% (23 )(44 )%
Restructuring and other charges (130 )(2 ) (132 ) (6 )— (6 ) (124 )NM (126 )NM
Scripps Networks transaction
and integration costs (97 )28 (69 ) (62 )60 (2 ) (35 )(56 )% (67 )NM

Inter-segment eliminations 3 (1 ) 2 — — — 3 NM 2 NM
Operating loss $(666)$ 2 $ (664 ) $(376)$ (25 ) $ (401 ) $(290)(77 )% $(263)(66 )%
Corporate operations primarily consist of executive management, administrative support services, substantially all of
our share-based compensation and transaction and integration costs related to the acquisition of Scripps Networks.
The Adjusted OIBDA loss increased 31% and 19% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018.
Excluding the impact of the Transactions and foreign currency fluctuations, the Adjusted OIBDA loss increased 20%

Edgar Filing: Discovery, Inc. - Form 10-Q

140

and 11% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, due to increases in selling, general and